

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 21-5176 & 21-5177

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP,

Defendant-Appellee–Cross-Appellee,

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee–Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 19-cv-01136-APM) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE–CROSS-APPELLANT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra

Brianne J. Gorod

Smita Ghosh*

CONSTITUTIONAL

ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

1200 18th St. NW, Suite 501

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 296-6889

brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by
principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legislative Investigations Have a Long History, Both in the British Parliament and in Early American Congresses	4
II. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Affirmed that Congress’s Power to Investigate Is Coextensive with Its Power to Legislate	10
III. Permitting Congress to Subpoena the Information of a Former President Does Not Raise the Same Separation of Powers Concerns as Subpoenaing the Information of a Sitting President.....	14
IV. The Oversight Committee’s Request for Documents in this Case Falls Well Within Congress’s Investigatory Powers.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	1
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	15
* <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 500 (1975).....	10, 13, 21, 22
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	3, 4, 20
<i>Griffin v. Padilla</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	24
<i>In re Application of U.S. Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	2, 3, 7, 11, 14, 23, 24
* <i>McPhaul v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	3, 4, 20, 24
* <i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	20
<i>People ex rel. McDonald v. Keeler</i> , 99 N.Y. 463 (1885).....	23
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	12
<i>Reed v. Cnty. Comm’rs of Delaware Cnty.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	10
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Senate Permanent Subcomm. v. Ferrer</i> , 856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	11, 12, 24
* <i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	18
<i>United States v. North</i> , 713 F. Supp. 1448 (D.D.C. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1501 (D.D.C. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 732 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1990)	19
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	25
* <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	1, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 21, 23
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 192 (2011)	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 208(a)(2011)	26
3 Annals of Cong. 492 (1792)	6, 7
10 Annals of Cong. 787 (1800)	7
<i>Campaign Contributions: Hearings Before the S. Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections</i> , 62d Cong. (1912)	9
4 Cong. Deb. 882 (1827)	5, 6
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860)	8
67 Cong. Rec. 4549 (1926)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. 1, 117th Cong. (2021)	22
H.R. 347, 117th Cong. (2021).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 22-502 (1832).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 29-686 (1846).....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 29-684 (1846).....	8
<i>Investigation of the United States Steel Corporation: Hearings Before the H. Spec. Comm., 62d Cong. (1911)</i>	8, 17
Memorandum From Carolyn B. Maloney, Chairwoman, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, to Members of the Comm. on Oversight & Reform (Feb. 23, 2021).....	2, 21
Memorandum From Carolyn B. Maloney, Chairwoman, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, to Members of the Comm. on Oversight & Reform (Aug. 26, 2020).....	21
Memorandum from Laurence Silberman, Deputy Att’y Gen., to Richard Burruss, Office of the President (Aug. 28, 1974)	26
U.S. Const. art II, § 1	16, 25
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution,</i> 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (Oct. 16, 2020)	18
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Johnathan Elliot ed., 1836)	16
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	16
<i>The Federalist No. 69</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	16
<i>The Federalist No. 71</i> (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	15
George Galloway, <i>Investigative Function of Congress,</i> 21 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 47 (1927)	6, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Todd Garvey, <i>The Webster and Ingersoll Investigations</i> , in <i>When Congress Comes Calling</i> (Morton Rosenberg ed., 2017).....	23
*James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	4, 6, 7, 8
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies to Punish for Contempt</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 691 (1926)	5
George Washington, <i>The Writings of Washington</i> (John Fitzpatrick ed., 1939).....	23
